
VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN 

RESOLUTION AWARDING SLUDGE  

REMOVAL CONTRACT 

 
Introduced by:  _______________________ 

Seconded by:  _______________________ 

Dated:   _______________________ 

 

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees has previously authorized the advertising for proposals to 

remove sludge from the Village’s Wastewater Treatment Plant; and 

 

WHEREAS, said request for proposals was properly advertised and bids were received and publicly read 

aloud on October 31, 2018 at 2:00pm; and  

 

WHEREAS, the following bids were received for removal and disposal of the sludge with the contractor 

paying all costs: 

 

Bidder    Unit Price (per 1,000 gallons)   Total Price including televising 

 

Earth Care    $135.00    $270,000.00 

99 Maple Grange Road 

Vernon, NJ 07462 

 

Fred A. Cook, Jr. Inc.   $104.00    $208,000.00 

P.O. Box 71 

Montrose, NY 10548 

 

Russell Reid Waste Hauling   $138.90    $277,800.00 

450 Raritan Center Parkway 

Edison, NJ 08837 

 

WHEREAS, said bids have been reviewed by the Village Administrator and Village Engineer, and the 

Village Board and Village Engineer have determined the lowest responsible bidder and received the low 

bidder’s work references; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid is timely and awarded to Fred A. Cook, Jr. Inc 

of Buchanan, NY for $208,000.00 and subject to the review and approval of the Contract, and the 

associated Bonds and Insurance, by the Village Engineer and Village Attorney. 

      

Upon Roll Call Vote: 

 

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker    ____________                                   

 

Trustee Richard A. Funchion    ____________                                   

 

Trustee Duane Jackson     ____________                                  

 

Trustee Cesare Pasquale                 ____________                                     

 

Trustee Nicolas Zachary               ____________                                   



 

Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of       to    . 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

 

 I, KEVIN HAY, Village Administrator of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above 

is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting 

of said Board held March 5, 2019. 

 

         

     `  ____________________________________ 

       Kevin Hay, Village Administrator/Clerk 


